BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION FOR THE
TEST YEAR 2011 ANNUAL INTERIM
RATE ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM FOR
THE ENVIRONS AREAS.

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10162

G O U L U

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE Chapter 551. The Railroad Commission
of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1. Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
UtiLiTy CoDE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
{(Commission).

2. Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (Atmos), a division of Atmos. owns and
operates a gas distribution system (Distribution).

3. On April 10, 2012, Atmos filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (IRA)
applicable to customers located in its Mid-Tex System envirens area.

4, Atmos requested that the interim rate adjustments for all customer classes become effective
on June 9, 2012.

Ln

On April 12, 2012, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos’ proEosed interim
rate adjustments until July 24, 2012, which would be 45 days following the 60" day afler the
application would be considered complete.




GUD No. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE2OF 11

6.

10.

1.

12.

Tex. UTiL, CobE, §104.301 does not provide a remedy for parties that oppose an annual
interim rate adjustment.

16 TeX. ApMiN. CoDE, §7.7101 allows written comments or a protest conceming the
proposed interim rate adjustment to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE, §104.301 nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 provides the
opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for an
annual interim rate adjustment.

A gas utility’s allowed adjustment in the first interim rate adjustment following a rate case is
based on the difference between the gas utility’s invested capital at the end of the rate case
test year and the invested capital at the end of the calendar year following the end of such test
year.

This docket is the third annual interim rate adjustment for the distribution system environs of
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division following GUD No. 9869.

Unul promulgation of TEX. UTiL. CobE, §104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
applicable to environs customers without filing with the Commission a formal statement of
intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

Atmos’ proposed interim rate adjustments will allow Distribution an opportunity to recover a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, GUD No. 9869, without the necessity of
filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos’
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

13.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction,
including all of the Distribution system environs customers.

For the environs areas, Atmos™ average customer counts by class for 2011 was; 44.567
residential customers, 2,011 commercial customers, 19 industrial sales customers, and 38
industrial transport customers, excluding Dallas customers.



GUD No. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 oK 11

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will be
implemented is GUD No. 9869, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement
of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the City of Dallas; Statement of
Intent to Increase Gas Utility Rates in the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Mid-Tex
Division.

GUD No. 9869 was filed on April 23, 2009.

The data used in GUD No. 9869 was based on a test-year ending June 30, 2008 updated
through December 31, 2008 for known and measurable changes.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 9869 final Order on January 26, 2010, and the rates
became effective the same day.

The base rates currently charged by Atmos were set by the Commission in GUD No. 9869.
The following chart shows the factors that were used for Distribution to establish or used in
the Final Order setting rates in GUD No. 9869 to calculate the return on imvestment,

depreciation expense, incremental federal income tax, and ad valorem taxes.

GUD 9869 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Distribution
Rate of return 8.60%
Mid-Tex Depreciation Rate 3.484%
SSU Depreciation Rate 7.868%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%
Mid-Tex Ad Valorem Tax Rate 1.134%
SSU Ad Valorem Tax Rate 0.460%

Interim Rate Adjustment

Atmos seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes: and federal
income taxes.



GUD No. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PACE4d 0F 11

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos’ proposed annual interim rate
adjustments are incremental to the revenue requirement established in Atmos’ most recent
rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment is to be implemented, i.e., GUD
No. 9869.

In the first interim rate adjustment, GUD 9961, following their most recent rate case, GUD
9869, Atmos adjusted its rates are based on the difference between Distribution’s invested
capital at the end of the most recent rate case test-year (June 30, 2008 updated through
December 31, 2008) and the invested capital at the end of the calendar-year following the
end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31, 2009).

In the second interim rate adjustment, GUD 10059, Atmos adjusted its rates are based on the
difference between Distribution’s invested capital from December 31, 2009 to December 31,
2010,

In this docket, the third interim rate adjustment following their most recent rate case, GUD
9869, Atmos adjusted its rates are based on the difference between Distribution's invested
capital from December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2011.

The value of Atmos’ invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment for Distribution’s interim rate adjustments.

Atmos’ incremental net utility plant investment increase is $25,585,820 for Distribution, as
shown in Exhibit A,

Atmos is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in the
final order setting rates in Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate
adjustment is to be implemented.

Atmos is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the interim rate adjustment
among its customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allacated among its
customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment
is to be implemented.

Atmos proposed the interim rate adjustment as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly
customer charges and monthly meter charges rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to
the initial block usage rates.

Atmos is required to show its annual interim rate adjustments on its customers’ monthly
billing statements as a surcharge.



GUD No. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGES5 OF Il
32. The proposed interim rate adjustment does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather,
Tex. UTiL. Copg, §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 require the regulatory

authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the interim rate adjustment.

33. Due process protections are deferred until Atmos files its next full statement of intent rate
case.

Nutice

34. Atmos provided adequate notice to its Distribution Residential (R) and Commercial (C)
customers between May 3, 2011 and May 25, 2011,

35. Atmos provided adequate notice to its Distribution Industrial (I) and Transportation (T)
customers on April 30, 2011,

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

36.  Atmos is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent at the time it
applies for an interim rate adjustment. '

37. A gas utility that implements an interim rate adjustment and does not file a rate case before

the fifth anniversary of the date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective is required
to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

38.  Atmos’ proposed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE, §104.301, and with
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101.

39, For allocation methodology, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of Atmos’
overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related taxes) as determined in
its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of service allocation factors for use in the
calculation of Atmos’ interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

Customer Class Allocation
Factors

Distribution:

Residential (R) 0.789938

Commercial (C) 0.187018

industrial Sales & Transport (I & T) 0.023044




GUD No. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

40. Atmos’ proposed customer and meter counts comply with TEX. UTIL. CoDE, §104.301, and
with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101. For calculating the number of customer charges or meter
charges per year, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of Distribution’s 2011
year-end number of customers multiplied by twelve. The following total numbers of customer
and meter charges for use in the calculation of the interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

PAaGE 6 OF 11

Total Number of
Customer Charges /

Customer Class Meters
Distribution:
Residential (R) 17,220,660
Commercial (C) 1,440,960
Industrial Sales & Transport (1 & T) 11,268

Total 18,672,888

41, It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos’ applications for interim rate

adjustments. The following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional

customer charges by customer class are reasonable:

Customer Class

Interim Rate

Additional

Adjustment Customer / Meter
Revenue Charges
Distribution: $25,585,820
Residential (R) $20,211,207 $1.17
Commercial (C) $4,785,002 $3.32
Industrial (I & T) $589.611 $52.33




GUDNo. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE70OF 11

Reimbursements of Expense

42.

43,

44,

45.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an interim rate
adjustment is required to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of
the Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate adjustment
mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos” application for an interim rate adjustment,
the Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos’ proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos’ proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for interim rate adjustments during the
fiscal year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the Director

of the Gas Services Division and approved by the Commission, within thirty days after
receipt of notice of the amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TeX. UTIL. CODE
§ 101.003(7) and § 121.001, and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad
Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos’ applications for interim adjustments
for incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CobpE §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001, the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction
over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a
municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CoDE §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101,
Atmos is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an interim rate
adjustment tariff for environs customers.



GUD No. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER . PAGE 8 0F 11

10.

1.

13.

Atmos filed its applications for interim rate adjustments for changes in investment in
accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. ConE §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101.

Atmos’ application for an interim rate adjustment was processed in accordance with the
requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. ConE §7.7101.

[n accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date of
any change to rates or services, Atmos is required to file with the Gas Services Division of
the Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a tariff
filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE § 102.151 and 104.002 and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.315 (2008).

In accordance with Tex. UTiL. CODE §104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(a),
the filing date of Atmos' most recent rate case, in which there is a final order setting rates for
the area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no more than two years prior to
the date Atmos filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(e) and 16 TeX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost, need,
and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects
completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year and the investments
retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos shall include in all future annual interim rate adjustment filings, relocation project
reports that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in
investment projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(e), to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating
the Utility’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(h), to recalculate its approved
interim rate adjustments annually and is required to file an application for an annual
adjustment no later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed
implementation date of the previous interim rate adjustment application.



GUD No. 18162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE9 OF 11

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1), all amounts collected from customers
under Atmos’ interim rate adjustment tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The
issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or
the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment and shall be
the subjects of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j) (2008), in the rate case that Atmos
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any
change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any
interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence.
Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate
adjustment shall no longer be subjegt to review for reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the interim rate adjustment,
under TEX. UTIL. CoDE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101{e).

Atmos provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a)
and 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

Atmos’ applications for interim rate adjustments, as proposed, comply with all provisions of
TEX. UttL.. Cobk § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Atmos’ interim rate adjustments established in the findings of fact and conclusions of law,
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101(]),
Atmos shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the interim rate adjustment
is implemented, not later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date its initial
interim rate adjustment became effective.

The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301()) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(m), to recover from Atmos the Utility’s proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate adjustment
mechanism.



GUD No. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT QORDER PAGE10 0OF 1}

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos’ interim rate adjustments as requested and to the extent recommended to be approved in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED to be effective for bills rendered
on or after June 26, 2012.

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than April
10, 2013, for Distribution, an annual project report, including the cost, need, and customers benefited
by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects completed and placed in service
during the preceding calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding
calendar year.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than April
10, 2013, for Distribution, a relocation project report, which provides additional information about
relocation costs included in investment projects, in the format provided in this docket.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than April
10, 2013, for Distribution, an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating Distribution’s
earnings during the preceding calendar year,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than April
10, 2013, for Distribution, recalculations of its approved interim rate adjustments and applications
for annual interim rate adjustments for the preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos SHALL electronically
file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in
Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by the
Commission in reviewing these applications. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Gas Services Division and must be approved by the Commission. This Order
will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A
party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which
the notice s actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is tiled by any party at interest, this
order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is
granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOv'T
CoDE §2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case
prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the
order 1s served on the parties.



GUD No. 10162 Interim Rate Adjustment Order

Interim Rate Adjustment Order
EXHIBIT A

Interim Rate Adjustment Summary
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division



8986 QND sod Anuenp/eunion |ifg abesaay . Ly
oy
%80°'S ££2g 3 b0OTYO'LS L2'6T0'LS ngra 0er's © g Auiuop abeisay weun) 8¢
SIBLWOISND) |1eUSNoY)  9f
LE
%E6'S e 3 6.95% LAt oW L9e B g Agiuop eBeusay Juaung ae
SIAWOISNY) [BIUBWWDD  §E
ve
b8G LV $ ©B0ZTS 9,618 P R r B g Auiuon aberoay £e
SSIEIOISNY) lefuadisoy  ZE
ableyd % EEITEITTI ] pasadoid WY te
0¢
16507 25 JNOUNM - VORBLIOJUS |G pasodold pue Juesingy .
"SI01DB4 109 1D 6002 8Lt JO BOEISAE By} Jod PEIRINDIES 1800 SRS 6046 QMO S9¢ AVENDBWNIA jI'g abeisry , &z
i
%LE0 ELTS $ SBLES'GLS 2G5 6LLDLS MWW 08+t © .10g Aluopy abeseay uaang 54
SIBWOISny [euisnpu| 62
74
%GE L FAR $ L¥epzs SV 9rEs £ Lot D g Auuoy obeiaay Jueun) £z
SSHBWDLST)) jeruswwc) Zz
¥4
%b§Z PN} § ¥Eups ILars 190N B 7 & ltg Arvop sbeseay 0z
BISWOISNT) [BAUSPISEY 6L
abueyd %, SU8IBYI] pasodolg JUBLING gl
£
1500 S YA - HogRuLIU )19 pasodald pue waung o1
5l
ey yooig e vl
efieyn pwoisny Apuowy X £l
(8uo yoouo ‘vie) ¥ooK (eniul 1o allleyd rewoisns Auuciy o) padde 2q o) 2t
MOleg 835 UKW JBd JIig 184 BSERIDW (L
{g 100 'gz nup gz U wng ‘B yog Auedwod-wil)  8RR'TIO'SL S|Ig JO IBqWNN [BNUTY 01
6
(p 100 'L Uy § uy wing) 0Z'SBS'SE  § Irawannbay snuasey w ebuey) e
(0 100 72 W1 gl smid (6 100 £ U sl ong'LpP'e § SBXE] JSUIQ PUE "8nuandy ‘feiepad vl efiveyd
{02 '0¢ U7 'eL-wdl) SN {4 10D '0E U 'ok-vdl)  42T01e'e § asuadkg uonemadag ul sBueyn g
{p 190 £ ul} sawn (p 3 g U FIrAr AN JUBLLASOAL) JON UO Untay Ut aBueyn ¢
¥
P 100 'L U7 'SL-YD %00'8 Erden uo WneY pazTNoyny ¢
{9100 'L ‘Ul snuiw (p 100 'L U 16€'129'50L % JUBLULSSAU) 19N Ul 9SE30U] 7
{4190 'z v 's-vul GOR'GO0'LSLL § {u 1990 28 "W L) BFP'PEE'S08'L § JUBUASIAU| 1ON 1
(a) m @) (Q (®)
TR TN aouaiajey (LA L] vonduasag TON
weLns LLILEIZE OMIERS suM

LLOZ 1L Jogquadeq Bupuz poued ILOW BAIBM]

SVINY QILYHOJHOININN - NOISIAIG X3 1-GIN "dHOD ADHINT SORLY

AMYWRANS




GUD No. 10162 Interim Rate Adjustment Order

Interim Rate Adjustment Order
EXHIBIT B

Atmos Mid-Tex Division Interim Cost Recovery and Rate Adjustment Report



‘Butpunos o) anp Area Aewl sie10] 810N

1102 ‘1€ ¥3EWID3A 40 SV
L3043 INJWLISNray 31V ANV A¥IAO0IIY LSOD WINIALNI
SYIUV AILVAOJHOININNM - NOISIAIQ XIL-AIN “dH0D ADYINT SONLY



‘$IBWIOISND § pue | ') Y eley o) syue pssodosd ey sed Juslisnipy 1By wusl |10z SI {0) uwrod 'z ol

‘sigealdde se Jstuysnipe sjey wuely) 910z pazuoyine Aisnomasd ay) snid 8jes 65001 OND e St (@) vwnoy L 6
BION g
L
9
£€'8.9 ¢ ££2¢ $ 00929 $ Lpue|senpaysg eley g
3
08¢ $ ;LT $ ZLvE ¢ D enpsyog aey ¢
Z
1881 $ 211 $ 0LLL $ yempauog ey L
(P) {0) {q) (e)
abiey) 1e)aW (z) ebueyd Ayiuow o) (1} peisnipy 6996 ano Jod SSB|D 9ey "ON
Hawoisn) pasodoldg jusunsnlpy sbaeyn 1myolrowo1sny aunr

Kanosay 3509 wiLaju)
wsunsnipy ajey wiuaut 110z 10} ebieys Jetewawoisny o) abueyo

LL0Z ‘1€ HIAEWED3Q 40 SY
18043 INGWLSNIAY J1vH GNV AH3IAO0D3IY 1SOD WINILNI
SYIHY G3LVHOLHOININGD - NOISIAID X3AL-QIN “"dHOD ADNINI SOWLY
Aewmng



L2

££2¢ $ (97100 ‘9z "1 '8 'Yg) q papiap {B 1060 0z 11 v 'ps) 1 pue | sanpayog Sy g7
FAN $ 19100 42 'u1’d wg) Aq papwup (6 103 ‘61 U1 'y 'uog) 2 BNpayag aley 67
i $ {9100 '9Z "u '8 "Wog) Aq papiap (B 10D g U7 'Y WS) o ANPaYDS BIRY pZ
”mm;mzo JBIBW/IBIL0ISNTY Ul mm:mco [EYC) tZ
zZ
61B'685°G2 $ 18101 17
119’686 {@ 100 22 U1 'g yos) sewn (6 183 51 U 'y yog) 1 PUB | S3INPAYIS Aley 0Z
Z00'58L' {q 160 '12 vt 'g uos) sewn (6 107 ‘51 U 'y uog) 7 BNpayYas Bley 61
20211202 § (@100 02 '8 'ws) sewn {6 10D ‘g1 1 'y yg) o BNpeLUDS ey g1
-SI012€ 4 LOREJ0NY 3U) S JWnouwsy Juaunsnipy a1y wuau 2|
9l
6L8'585'92 $ nowy eunsnipy o1y wieluy g
7L 066'C @190 '6 U7 "D Yg) XE | BUIOOU| 1BIBDR] $)
- ¥ SaXe] PBIERLEaNUBABY [}
8L¥ IG¥2 e 100 '51 w1 '@ yos) sewn (¥ U snuiw (wasorep py) saxe) pajer-Apedoig 7y
£ U780 'v uos)] snid [{g 100 "0L U g ug) sawn z u snu | 1 B e Y yegl]
LiT019'9 Ha 100 ' uy ssuadxg uonenaideg ||
'8 'Wg) sown (6100 ‘g w7 'y weg)] snid [(Q 100 ‘¢ U7 ' ues) saun {6 100 ‘L 11 'y wog)|
LEL7426'2) $ (q7102'1 Ut 'g yos) sewn (B 100 ‘9 '\ 'y yog) wmsy g1
unouly JuauRsnipy 81y WUSIL) By} Jo uolenaeD  §
8
4
SGE L/9'Gh) t 508°590'1SL 1 3 (pEEZe0'12) § BELBBOZLLL $  0SH'¥EE'S09'L $ wsuyseaul welg Aumn 1en 9
(26970218} A (559616} {(658°G2176) - (85178} swawsnlpy ¢
JHIO PUB “SISC) IUNOIDY 3suadxg Jo jpAcwWaEy
(9v2'219'2) £ #0S'GE¥ 56 - Y05'5EF'56 052'€50'86 uonewardaq palEMmUINIcY NSS PEIEIORY ¥
(LLG'0%P) t'z SL8 LT YL (80Z'¥E0'1) £80'Z1LE'G51 ObgLL v luBunsaaul Juelg AN NSS patesoly ¢
$90'+90°9¢ z G16'169'296 (156155 22) 99P'C0Z'S¥0'L 1SR £8S5'626 uoneeudeq pejenwdy 7
D¥G'RZL 061 § z £0Z'1L50'689°C $ (ZZv¥'vie'es) $ 529'GT¥FI5L'T $ 29T'ZTL'RLPT $ JUBWASSAUL JuBld A L
(6) ) (9) (p) {0} (q) (e)
(a 100 - e o1} [ UEERL O Sy sjuellanipy LL/LERZL JO SY I oriierz 3o 5% tenduaseq ‘ON
Jusunsaayy raIsnipy yoog sed £986 AND J0g uyy
uy aBueyn F00gq Jod peaoiddy je10]

v |jnpayag

L40Z ‘1 HIAWIDIAA J0 SY
14043 INFHLSNFQY 21w ONY ANIADDTY LSOO MRIILNI
SYFHY QIIVHOJHOOININA - NOISIAID XIL-CHW “dHO0D ADHINT SONLY



‘A4 19003 pue Xv) Jopiy ybnony pisaooss JUE Soxe) PEIRja-anuBAlY b 7T

'$30308} LOREDGYR | LOZ Sy Buisn palepdn '§986 (ND U PaZUCYINe $i03oR) Byl AG PRINIMW SIUNOWE %00q Jod NSS By Juesaidas (D) UWNIOS I SJUNOWE 8y) £ |£
"SHEIAP WBW)SNIpe Joj v BinpeYSSIaUEdNIOM 288 2 O

85001 QND Y1 PAZUOLPNE WY NLOZ BUL 9pNiBL! 0} paTeRdn siunouwry | 6z

SBION BT
{B) ) (9) ip) (2} (q) {e)
{a 100 - @ 103} jou HHLERL jO ¥y stueuiisnipy LU/LERZL JO *y tH oLtz jo sy uvonduoseq oN
weunseAyy pejsnipy §00g isd 6986 OND f8d su
uy sBueyn Noog 18d peaciddy [ey0)

LEOZ ‘LE MIAWIDIA 40 SV
LH04IY INFWLSNMTY JLVH ONY AUTIA0DTY 1500 WIHIINI

SYANY GILVHOJHOONING - NOISIAKD X3L-0IW “dN0D ADNINT SONLY
v empayas



‘aberols 0) Z§
PalE|R) SAXE] IPN[IUT JOU SI0P AUC X3 |-PIYy JOJ SIXE] WAIOIBA PY 4§

BION 0
. 67
‘BF "ON 1084 Jo Butpur4 ‘sapi0 feul4 0966 AND U ABoiopoiiaw ay] Jad SIS1OLL 10 SqUINU PUB-Ieak Juauny 9oL} L pue | seinpeyss ajey 92
‘B ON Pe4 0 m..:_uc_u_ _.EU.HO euld 0956 ONo W >m04ov05$_.c =2 H sad SIBWOISND jO Jequinit u.:o..:wo> waunsd me.ov.v.v o] HNPpBYIS 8ley (2
‘B ON OB JO OEUE“_ _hmEO jewrd 09s6 aNo w .»onnoﬁoE ay) red SIBUQISND JO Jaquuinu _u:m&mm» NNy omm_ONN‘h— M HNPBYDG 218y 97
A.C- pue | oﬁmmv ¢l s9lH] s1ajall JO JIBQLUINU PUd-Jea A 1102 AU pUE o Qummv 2L SeLl] S1awoisnD JO J3auunug pus-rea s LLOZ 62
¥z
Zz aury ubnowg 0z BUTTj0 WNS 000000 L (:4=1 W
Joped uohedolly HodsUBLL R [EUISIPL ‘UONEDONY Sjusllainbey enusaay aseq ‘Z-§00 ‘6886 OND  FPOEZ00 1 puB | sainpeysg aley Zz
1010e 4 LOHEIOY |BIHBUNLID D .co.:wuo_?. wEmEnh_zcuw_ BnuaAay eskqy ‘N-WOO .m®w¢ ans gLolgLo D Snpeyds aey Lz
lo[oe 4 UDNEDOIY [ERUSDISAY 'UONEDO0lY Sluswennbey BnuaAsy aseg 'Z-SD0 ‘BUR6 AND  BE66R. 0 Y 3npaydg aley 0z
R-iis) i UNIEIOHY B4
81
01 U (@) 190 '€ J0 Z 9884 'g-d JANPAYDS ‘6985 AND  %S1O¥EES {627} . (§9°/ 1) uoHEINO[RY) SO XB| DWODU] (18084 /1t
9
_ ¥i3un Aq papiap €1 BUIN %9880 Jope4 xey Apadoid NSS Gt
{(582'296)% 1O 9BH 1182 [83X8 Ut JJOU SIBUIWEXD £-4 YOS + Z8 U () 10D 'LETZ1 QUPS - 18 U1 ' 10D ' 1ETZE D WIS ‘6986 UND 202 19°5F $ uBld 18N 18101 pL
L10Z 1of pled saxe) WalOIeA Py JO JUnowWyY 62512y $ (waiojep py) saxe pajerey-Auadold ¢
‘uongnole) Jolced xet Ausdaid Nss Zi
L
N 6 BUIT AQ POPIND § BUM %265 L joped xe| Auedoid xe)-pIN - 0L
(896'911)$ J0 /8H 1190 [20X@ Ul 2J0U SIFUNLEXD £-4 WS + €€ UT () 10D 'LE 21 Q Y25 - CE UT ‘U100 'LE ZL D YIS 6986 AND  Fee 6064501 S e JaN IBI01 6
{11 1102 10} pied saxe| WAIOIBA PY JO JUROWY  0£8'06G'LZ g (waigjep py) sexe] pajeau-Atedold g
“:Dzm_:u_mo pleiwl - o4 § b._wao._& X3 -pHN
9
[{og un {6} 100 sewn ‘gg U (e) 100} + (65 w7 (B} 100 sawy 'gg U (8} 100)] AQ pepivp 69 U (B) 100 '-4 YOS 6986 AND %898 £ Joped asuadxy uofenardai NSS S
b
L2 U (8} 100 £-4 YoS AQ papialp 17 w1 (B) 100 'E-4 U0S '6986 OND %FRPE loped gsuedxg uoneperds xeL-piyW £
z
{9) 102 12 U1 "D Y5 6986 AND %099 joped wney |
{9} {a} (&)
ajuajejoy |er0 vonduossag ‘ON
aur

LLOZ '€ HIOWIDIA 40 SV
LHOJ3N INSWLSNIOY 31V ANV ANIAODTY 150D WINILN
SYIHY 0ILVHOJHOOINING - NOISIAIO XI1-GIN “dH0D AONINT SOWLY
g omnpsyog



2 anpeyas

g 2ur] sawn L 9 B87E'066'E $ xej swodu) jesepad utabueyy 6

(B) uwnjoD "g Buf 'y ANPBYDS  GGE'LLIGHL $ ueld AN 1eN - [ended paisaau) ursbueyy g

g aur sawMl G AUl %6EL'T 1010e 4 JUBWISNIPY XE ] SW00U| jRIBPSS [

(q) uwnjoD ‘2 urt ‘g ANPIYDS %SGIGPEES JojoR 4 XB | SWOoOU| {RISPIS  §

61 U7 °(Q) 100 'O YIS ‘6986 OND %L80'S 6986 ANO 1ad ‘1gep Buipnoxe sles LMBY  §

Pl U7 () 10D ' YIS 'BOR6 AND YT LYY'6LT) $ jenden pajsanul [B10} ¢

Zaunsnid L aun  $SE'g60'SY $ £986 AND Jad 1gap buipnpxa wMayY ¢

- 3OO0IS pauaeld josa) 7

G 47 (@) 100 'O UeS ‘6986 AND  ¥SL'860'G9 $ Aynb3 vowwio) jois0) |

{0) (@ (e)

EEDEYLIEY 8103084 uonduosag "ON
aun

10T ‘LE HAEW303A 4O SY

L¥0d3Y INFWAISNrAVY 31vY ANV AHIA0I3Y 1SOD WIKELNI
SYIHY GILVHOJHOINING - NOISIAIQ XIL-0IW “dHOD ADHINI SONLY



S0l Wil $

o5
55
50T LG = }HOT 1L yioug eoureg wesy Aoenley 407 § Ny (AF K
trow) 1z QALTL 010 O €5
[REBLED) DL LOCARE JAUIIEID L0 PAGHIS0, HORToLY T80wIeS POMUS 10} | LOF Jetarer Ubnoal £ |G SN v peiond € o Loqeomoe ey
0851 jid OigtL 0o 25
HOGITG KALGHNZ) 6] S0 TR0 L0Y DHRETINN) BI40L] “SAOWBE DRIEUS M0f | L0Z MMOWESSCH UBNGIL | (02 AMINUEE L 330M0X € 50 UOORSGRSRIZRY (7
{Tzeie 81 TLOE W 63000 3 un pRpIOdAl (§
KLDeTioe ZARLL 010 IROLL D10 0894 LDLD SRBLL 010 ‘T0LL C10 1AL OID 82810 DLO DIBLL LD 1SBIL DLO 'I¥RLI OLD €511 010 OXOLL 010
82811 010 Woting SN O} SN0 [ERURD WOK DARINEN) SRI01G TRMIOS DEMUS 107 (107 AT, U TN 10 UOMONSSEI 10 prsisasp (L
(PG Ly} 5L isesidey Bk | NDg O} PRTEHE) ShimDWe Be7) (07 MouMy 0 05
o [ Ri017E) | |02 0 BUnSIDE SHLadie sRACIWE (1SS 0102 J0 LORESOHIRY (= £
z [} SR | LOT O Puenipe sesuects S0 NTS 502 10 UOREIOIRSY (4 gp
1590°91) 3t HUDGEOY | 10] Ko L PN L)) 595U IUN0DDY ASUBGTY [RAT APNTIR O LaONPeY (N /Y
ey} 2 TUOPPONY | LOT X800 DY SO0UEE DARIUS 10) SATRYT WNOaY BRuse] #DARNE 0 UoRInDed [t G
CUPIEEGY (107 035 5y
e
Tz o TEOLLOLO /E0LLDL0 '9R0HL D40 'SPBLL DIO ZEOLI'DID (RPLL OLO ®L01) DI0 99911 OLO ESDLL OLD B¥RLL 01D LCMLDID TF
LRI LD BTRLE 010 LORING HMIDINTD O #3900 [SIBUNT) WM TOYSIEITN FHOIS HaseoRs DI i) 0102 8, Ik Spatod o useeameroey (5
1T 29 5t DH0Z 1 2400G S Le P f7re 'OHOZ B Puadoal DG SUY LPKIM ZOPL L DID D405 U LOARD SR SPRMID M U0GNDA) 0 ey 1 7y
Friig=113 st poday Pkaid TISE G 0 LOIeS DMORY LY
FLNUZ U WS 10T LB 000 ) W) PERIO0e) HRGRDNNE 0 | D Uf POUSdou] L8Q T UMM T0P L) 016 1eltig SpNTNE o LOYINDEY (0 ks (b
reL ¥l DLOZ 18 1400Q $44) 5 DRLISIST HieLqanion "(p0¥ Lt D4 OF
'BEELL 030 'TECLL 01.0) HOMIIS IMuoTEnT) 0 #dU0 FNEISD UK 1H0LY o 4y 2 1 1 BOUT HRL S0 ey (d
Brsitn) " UG XIS M i) 8 oL S L0 130100 S 909 G107 W FRODT M0 G DI0MO0E: IHKUTITIDE (ko)L 040 AC
POTLL 010 TETLS 010 LOGANG HALGHNT 0 BIR0 MISURD WIDY TUNKIL] J0 CORPINIERTHIL SONUBS DO RS b0} S¥E31LY G00T JENA JO LAY (0
BERYR £l D1OZ U0 1000 S 10 PADI00R] SURUSTIDN RISUREMRY R0 OF N JO PRIsaRy (¢ gr
(pOr's) z WINRORY 30 | ADg 01 PATRIDL DLOZ 1 PODIONIED QUIOLIE JA0UaY (W /¢
(w51} 1) SUOMRY DLOT X8 LAY DY SAUT) Sodtey St 19aKG RNOTE O UDKOROY 9T
1959 1} 9 EUOOIOEY HLOZ XEL-PIY WOD S00MEG DRAHS Sy ToERLD RINGS7Y SURAI ROMOTE O LoRonpay (N §F
[153] o 1013 102 01 Bunanion sacosde ssdondii NSS S00Z JO LORIOTHERY [ #f
RGP L0 06l ¢p
zt
(332 7] [ Dumy SR 0L DRAOUMT S26:27 OR0 STRLT IR0 ST EE D)0 SRetosg Aaoong] Bsng R 1 AMan 61 L R
TR ¢ FUOPEN BOOT TP LWOK SERAUDS PR 0) SEHIIYD) TUNGITY STURCXT SDOLTIR 0 WD (4 (K
88t 3 VOO BOOL 8L P L0y SH0MUY hitvooy sRsedic] 1508 4PNNOKE 0f LogonDey (B A7
[ ra] 5 0102 W paLmdons Las) YRU U Z0K] L 010 0L L0 UOSEDR IS $DMIIE OF UOSNDeY (| BT
L220'son § D107 N Gauion: Lesq T8 LR Z0¥ 1§ GLO 1waig SPNPTS o UoRITDeY (¢ 12
{ora') ¥ UPOFPLL OLD SSTLL0L0 'ZHELL DI} HOTNG MA00IENY 09 #2410 WIUBD WOl BOekIG |0 UGBTI LOTIDe 0 10} e¥TeXHs 02 meL (0 24
L ¥ {rOF1L0L0 QECLLOLY 26T LL Q1O DOGHNS ALOIENT 0F MUY HEMUSS) LI0Y MIMOIY [0 UOIITEIRTI8 SERAIEG [ RUT 10] SAEE 00 BOOT TRR) (3 57
] t (RUS.Z0RD ' LOSLY 0R0ISYLZ 000 'SPL0T OF0) WRLITEIORY B0k | A0 ) PRI BOA7 I8 PUDTIRK SHOWM BOWOH {4 12
[CEEE T 4 WAL R0 o e (v (2
‘TsUNSAipY Maeg oy 7T
TRl 6LO6) $ 1z
seecoa & 8 RHNOD 0N DUE BD36 (1) UF PAMONITID SATUNDE SAURhLG DUR GOMHOK 0 DAREH) UK SORBZIIOWN Pl BAGULSY {8 o7
InusUITDY N0 PR OND 31
Tee st 3 s
2I00 i LOOL/LE/TL 36 B0 pARODO 10U QUBMGOT 80y | A0t M) UORMORI0MD PUIHNUITISE of BTREIAN 28 090 POY i 9L
£\ 4 IR0 sy A0 204 L " s founy wemaey (D 5
TADSS'OL L LOGL/VEMZL 10 10 DQU0DD 10U "k | MO 2G) UDRIOI MNP DEIITLUADSE N #5100 7008 ONO O (71
59T £ ahd UBLHOTIIRL | K404 0 UMLSRR FOGT SOl sl {9 TL
oRresszpr s 1 RO KR | M0 Ky dep » LYY ¥y (T 2]
PHRMIC] PMIVH HASUAINNTY SIwd) sopid aring Davwdeg 1)
ITHHMAT Y UONIIRI] PHEMUATSY (Mg ONT 01
[
eovorse§ 1l
w0z re0'y) 1 BO06 OIYD oy SESUTMOIED (1SS )0 BIURAR DATTOUM BOWNY (8 [
ooe'eit) L ST OND UMY SRMMMMIEND 13 | iy [0 SURIED DAZRICUM SAOLHY (B g
[ERZID 3 BIRYOT B MO 1O IALGTIISUML SOUY TRIBASY (0 5
FEVEL 3 O [HUESERINL | MO (0 RSS! 007 SOUTY ST (5§
oeLsss ) 8 ) THARLOEKIS: By | HOG |0 WBLMTEIRUM ) SOUTY #IAGL (X
PRIO ] PagOY S RILITIGY TITR A SoUg ‘aduerg Blulitey ¢
IOUSUTAIEY JUSIGRAAW MG AN SYHE OND )
e} 2} o ()
TSy qusunInley | B vopndioieg N
o) )

¥ SNpat iedediyso g

LEOY 16 HIUNIDIO0 30 S
LB0dTH LINFRULETWTY JLYW ONY AMIADDIY LEOD MRUSLMN
SYTUY TALVHOJBOINNG - HOIFIAKD 1T1-0M "dUCD ADNINT EORLY



(BPONZ 090 PUB RSITOR0 'THLET0W0 L0447 090 LELRT 0RO TI8L

hal) = AL/}

wainy § PAOT IS 67

UDNDKE | LOZ KITHAET SR U8 SONI0 M) 0F LODOITS SSUITIR) WOl SUONIER SSMISS DAHIS |0 DOMDNRINOR, 10 0) Kopei) E&.E 1z

vodey 1107 ipaoeg )

Yinoxq 10T ARTUmE B O H0GnG MmN oy e3RU0 HHABE WO SUMEDEN TS DAMLS (0 DODEIGWITNTIN Y BLE O SOTF8; Prrarenie y) OF

TOKAYR} UOGRSOMmR | —ﬁzgégﬁhﬁwﬁgﬁ 0102 PUE BDNZ MR (D LslLdETEIRY

1107 0 90e 0 penoeg BBy RN srusdre gggﬁogﬁa'ﬁ

WOCHY [LOZ W1 18 LIDGANS MELIGIND 0F 04/ MINUAS) WOI; FIOGDIW SEXAHS DRSUS 10 UDKKSIEnaL M2 01 Eh5e; ncnanips B
OLOZ B $X00G $g 5O PRSHL0I T (BT PUR (7 #U0)) RUMIBENIDE 5007 )0 _a.E-._imm
trozr e EBES?B:ESG«Q&REJEEEH@SNES! _

0LOT W EEE?EWEI.NEJ,EB.EB;
0RO TRLLTOBO L m L4 TR0 TN ) MGG 00k 1 AMOd 0] D107 I PRZHEIND TUNDLIE SADL n"
CLOZ O ApoaD O pakong taBheys ;uuocagiﬂiuﬂé IR ) g
THATE} LOREIOHE Q107 TS BUMT Sa0MyS Hintrre $10adg saloihug BonT i it LRI T
BSOS (N5 Lk PAsOATSD 1000 5 )0 #XAHS LIMETTLICUI | 107 5 UORsa &
LBEE OO B Aas005D BULND DUMO} SHRSPSIoY 1) WG M) 0 Usudsripy

RHLEoTIde ) sty | 40,4 Of DRk i6 TPUNOUNS SO 1 m—

- ~
REfpaneEn

3'683

D09 PU G20 WTE VUM 1 E-2 D DRSS RO RS BDEE (D 190 R TuIUDEYE BRI [ SR
800z W __34- 0 P00 SRHIET O REUMIXS URID $0A0UA) E,-Fﬂ.._.o-uﬁ vm

DLOZ BAmp paisdon Sa 100 S T PRKOLL: S.B! N TOFEL DLO Peig

Trooey 50GZ T o gﬁ%uagggcizgilﬁ_ 0 IORETERE) Y KA O SR Essaé-!»w mu
SOOZ U &HT | A0 jo LeLecEd e
Eowgﬁ.ﬁ.os_-!nu;acg:o_utﬁ-t...Suic-u:SESEcﬁ.:ﬁ-l&.~ 3

THD) UL AGUS (1) 0 PRTUOUMTE KILSUNIADE S0 s [T0) SAOURTED #58L | S

{n}

smon g5

LRIy ToRnIniy ey

¥ smpstasondvay s

U g

LI8Z "LL F3UWII30 40 SY

AuOdTIH ININLSNTTY ALVH ONY AYIADDAN 150D L LFL ]

SYJUY QLLYHOJHOINING - NOMIAK] XFL-0M ~dy

D23 ADHINI SOHLY

TN
oy



GUD No. 10162 Interim Rate Adjustment Order

Interim Rate Adjustment Order
EXHIBIT C

Interim Rate Adjustment tariffs
applicable to Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division
customers in unincorporated territories within the Mid-Tex Rate Division
eftfective June 26, 2012



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 24054
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R — RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being fumished.

Monthly Rate
Customers monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Mcf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Bill $ 16.00 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments ("IRA") $ 2.87 per month'
Tota! Customer Charge $ 18.87 per month
Commodity Charge — Al Mcf $ 0.4315 per Mcf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipa! limits, This does not
apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges caiculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notlce

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Note: '2009 IRA - $0.78; 2010 IRA - $0.92; 2011 IRA - $1.17.



MID-TEX D!VISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RRC TARIFF NO: 24055

RATE SCHEDULE: C -~ COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 3,000 Mcf,

Type of Service

Whera service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to

service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customers monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Mcf charges io the

amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge

Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Bill

$ 30.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments ("IRA’)

$ 8.04 per month'

Tota! Customer Charge

$ 38.04 per month

Commedity Charge - All Mcf

$ 0.5748 per Mcf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part {a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment. Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization

calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amaount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does not

apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory boedies

having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Note: '2009 IRA - $2.17; 2010 IRA - $2.55; 2011 IRA - $3.32.




MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 24056
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: I - INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Applicatlon

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equa! to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Meter 3 550.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 128.33 per month’
Total Customer Charge $ 678,33 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.1373 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.0999 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0159 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR,

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does
not apply to Environs Customers,

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the "midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled "Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees

Note: '2009 IRA - $34.57; 2010 IRA - $41.43; 2011 IRA - $52.33.



MID-TEX DIVIS!ON RRC TARIFF NO: 24056
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORAT!ON

RATE SCHEDULE: | = INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notlce
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Speclal Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate !, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter,

Note: '2008 IRA - $34.57; 2010 IRA - $41.43; 2011 IRA - $52.33.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 24057
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Appllcation

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additiona!
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill wil! be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Meter $ 550.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 128.33 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 678.33 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $0.1373 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.0999 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0159 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transporiation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment. Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does not
apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imhalance Fees
Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtuy
between the highest and lowest ‘midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily in the table

Note: '2009 IRA - $34.57; 2010 IRA - $41.43; 2011 [RA - $52.33.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 24057
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

entitted “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtaiiment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notlce
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdicticn and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Speclal Conditlons

In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: '2009 IRA - $34 57, 2010 iRA - $41.43; 2011 IRA - $52.33.



GUD No. 10162 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 OF 11

Any portion of the Utility’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 26™ day of June 2012.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

72__ .-);Z

B . SMITHERMAN
CHAIRMAN

DAVID PORTER
COMMISSIONER

BUDDY GARGQIA
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST
*v\ LJ \,’i,l

2" b o
/ e_;s:.’ ] ‘f‘! ‘
s dﬁ‘ff

SECRETARY U™ o ./
. o - %3

LI
TR o :
4 . .
Tt
v

Y
[ 4 e
ey it



